Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2013-14

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO
INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION

Head: 49 Food and Environmental Hygiene Subhead (No. & title):
Department
Programme: (3) Market Management and Hawker Control

Controlling Officer: Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Food and Health

Question:

Please set out in tabular form information on the following:

Reply Serial No.

FHB(FE)226

Question Serial No.

3930

(@) the number of public markets with an occupancy rate of less than 50% at present; and

(b) the staffing cost of each of these markets.

Asked by: Hon. LEONG Kah-kit, Alan

Reply:

The information sought is provided as follows —

(@) As at 31 December 2012, there were five public markets with an occupancy rate of less than 50%, one of which was pending closure. For the remaining four markets, vacant stalls were withheld from letting out due to improvement works.

(b) As staff resources for public markets are allocated on a district basis, there is no cost breakdown by individual markets.

Name in block letters: Clement LEUNG

Director of

Post Title: Food and Environmental Hygiene

Date:

8.4.2013

